
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 30th June, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under 
Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Public Protection Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION)   (Pages 5 - 20) 

 PUT NOTE ON AGENDA RE TRAINING AT 6PM 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 Private Hire Driver – Mr RB 
 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 31 - 34) 

 Private Hire Driver – Mr NW 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 35 - 40) 

 Hackney Carriage Driver Mr ASK 
 

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 41 - 48) 

Public Document Pack



 Private Hire Driver – Mr BA 
 

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 49 - 52) 

 Private Hire Driver – Mr AY 
 

10 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT(S)    

 To consider the confidential report(s) of your officers 
 

11 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed 
Penalty Notices   

(Pages 53 - 56) 

12 Fly Tipping Offence - Authority to Act   (Pages 57 - 58) 

13 Fly Tipping Offence - Authority to Act   (Pages 59 - 60) 

14 Noise Complaint -Mr Y   (Pages 61 - 66) 

15 Open Reports from officers    

16 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed 
Penalty Notices   

(Pages 67 - 70) 

17 LO
[...]
ing to comply with ‘stop’ sign 

TS40 Failing to comply with direction of a constable/warden 

TS50 Failing to comply with traffic sign (excluding stop signs, traffic lights or double 
while lines) 

TS60 Failing to comply with a school crossing patrol sign 

TS70 Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign 

 

Page 16



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 11 

 
PLEASE NOTE: 
 
Any offence of aiding, abetting or procuring the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 2. 
 
Any offence of causing or permitting the above the offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 4. 
 
Inciting any of the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6. 
 
If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii). 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Public Protection Committee - 20/04/15 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 20th April, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Kyle Robinson – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Braithwaite, Eastwood, Hailstones, Hailstones, 

Matthews, Naylon, Miss Olszewski, Proctor, Walklate, Williams 
and Williams 
 

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s)   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting. 
 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  

 
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of a recent conviction for drink 
driving imposed on Mr DHF who held a current private hire drivers licence. 
 
The Committee considered the evidence presented by Mr DHF, the report from 
Officers and the Council’s Guidelines for convictions.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(a) That the licence be reinstated and Mr DHF be permitted to resume 
driving. 

 

(b) That Mr DHF be issued with a written warning.   
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  

 
A report had been submitted regarding the re licensing of a Hackney Carriage 
vehicle. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance at the meeting and no apologies had been 
received. 
 
The Committee considered the report and advice from officers. 
 
Resolved: That the request for a retest be refused. 
 
 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  
 
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of a recent conviction for plying for 
hire imposed on Mr AMA who holds a current Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



Public Protection Committee - 20/04/15 

 

2 

Mr AMA held a current Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  On the 5th March 2015 an 
officer from the Council’s legal department sent notification to the licensing section 
that they had been made aware by an officer from Stafford Borough Council that Mr 
AMA had been caught and prosecuted for plying for hire.  Further information about 
this appeared in the Sentinel on 9th March.  An extract of the article is attached to the 
report. 
 
Mr AMA attended the Council’s offices on 25th March on matters relating to renewing 
his licence.  At this time it was put to him about the conviction and he duly submitted 
a notification of his conviction.  This is also attached to the report. 
 
Since then Mr AMA had presented a notice from the Court which outlined his 
conviction and subsequent fine. This notice was salon attached to this report. 
 
The committee considered the submissions put forward by Mr AMA and the Councils 
Guidelines for convictions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the licence be suspended for a period of 3 months. 
 

6. FOOD SAFETY  
 
Resolved:  

 
That in view of the legal advice received from the barrister and the potential 
significant cost which would be incurred in pursuing this legal action, that legal 
proceedings be discontinued against the Company and the Food Business O
[...]
ted

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
1. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 

FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 
 
Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolio Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of Littering offences within 
the borough. 

 
 
Recommendations 

 

That the report be received. 
   

 

Reasons 
 
Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the 
law and the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) guidance 
states clearly that pursuing non-payment of fixed penalty notices is key to a 
successful penalty system. Authorities need to strive for a high payment rate to 
reflect this success. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
            During recent patrols conducted through the town centre and borough of 

Newcastle-under-Lyme a number of individuals were witnessed Littering. The 
offenders were approached and advised with regard to the appropriate 
legislation and their details were then recorded by an enforcement officer.  

            It is an offence under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to discard litter, 
however to avoid a conviction in the courts offenders are given the 
opportunity to discharge their liability by payment of a fixed penalty. The 
following offenders have been issued with fixed penalties but failed to pay 
them, and at Staffordshire Magistrates Court they received the following fin
[...]
borough and take responsibility for seeing that it is clean and 
pleasant by reducing waste. 

� The community is not put at risk from pollution or environmental 
hazards. 

 
5. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
5.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 and Clean Neighbourhoods and 

Environment Act 2005 place duties on the Council and provide powers of 
enforcement.  

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6.1 There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report. 
 
7. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
           The Council would seek to recover costs during any court proceedings. 
            
8. Major Risks   
 
8.1 Non payment 
 

The non-payment of fines would need to be considered seriously. If a non-
payment culture were allowed to develop the Authority would be in disrepute 

Page 66



3 

with the residents and members, undermining confidence in a service which 
aims to improve the quality of the environment. 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



  

  
1 

 
1. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

 
 
 
Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolio Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of a Private Hire Driver 
offence within the Borough. 

 
 
Recommendations 

 

That the report be received 
   

 

Reasons 
 
Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge drivers who choose to ignore the 
law and put public safety at risk. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

A Newcastle under Lyme Private Hire Driver, Mr Luckman Ali  was observed   
on Wednesday 19 November 2014, travelling along Barracks Road Newcastle 
Under Lyme when he was stopped by police officers who were conducting 
road patrol duties. The driver was dealt with regarding other matters, and was 
asked to produce his drivers badge and drivers licence.  Mr Ali admitted to the 
officers that he had no licence or identification badge on his person or within 
the vehicle. Mr Ali was interviewed by council officers and advised of the 
importance of wearing his badge in terms of public safety and reassurance of 
the public.  
   
Following an appearance at Stafford Magistrates Court on 3 June 2015, Mr Ali 
pleaded guilty and was fined £100 for the offence, £20 victim surcharge and 
£130 costs. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Page 69

Agenda Item 17



  

  
2 

2. Issues 

 
          The action taken should encourage private hire drivers to comply with all the 

conditions and regulations, wearing a badge is an important public safety 
issue.       

             
3. Policy Considerations 
            
            There are none arising from this report. 
 
4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities 
 

           4.1      Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 
 
 
5. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
5.1 There are none arising from this report.  
 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6.1 There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report. 
 
7. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
            The Council were awarded costs during the court proceedings. 
            
8. Major Risks   
 

8.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 

. 
 

Page 70



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Date 30 June 2015  
 

 
REPORT TITLE Food Safety Service Plan 2015/16 

 
Submitted by: Mrs Nesta Barker 

Head of Environmental Health Services 
 

Principal Author: Mr Gareth Harvey - Environmental Health Team Manager – Food and 
Safety  

   

Purpose of the Report 
 
An information report to make the committee aware of the work planned by the Food and Safety 
team in 2015/16 along with a review of last year’s performance.  
 
Recommendations  
 
That the committee receive and endorse the Food Safety Service Plan for 2015/16.   
 
Reasons 
 
To make the Public Protection committee aware of the work carried by the Food and Safety team, in 
accordance with the Food Standards Agency framework agreement on official food controls by local 
authorities.    
 

 
1. 
 
1.1 
 

Background 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council has a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety 
service that: 
 

• Maintains a register of all food businesses operating within the borough; 

• Implements a risk based programme of inspections and interventions;  

• Provides advice to local businesses about how they can comply with legal 
requirements;     

• Investigates complaints about contaminated food,  unhygienic premises and food 
poisoning outbreaks; and  

• In the most serious cases takes enforcement action to protect public health; 
 

2. 
 
2.1 

Issues 
 

The Food Standards Agency requires local authorities to produce a specific service plan for 
their Food Safety service using a specified format that can be reported to its’ elected 
members.   
   

2.2 Attached to this report in Appendix 1 is a Food Safety Service Plan for 2015/16 which 
outlines the work planned for the coming year as well as a review of last year’s 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 18



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

performance.  
 
  

  
3. 
 
3.1 

Options Considered (if any) 
 
None, the provision of this plan is a requirement of the Food Standards Agency under their 
framework agreement with local authorities.   
 

4. 
 
4.1 

Proposal 
 

It is proposed that committee note and endorse the content of the Service Plan.  
 

5. 
 
5.1 
 

Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

The Service Plan is for the information of the Public Protection Committee.    
 

6. 
 
6.1 

Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 
 

The community is not put at risk from poor hygiene standards in food premises 
 

7. 
 
7.1 

Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

The Council have a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety service and comply with the 
requirements of the Food Standards Agency.   
 

8. 
 
8.1 

Financial and Resource Implications 
 

None, the Service Plan will be implemented within existing budgets.   
 

  
 

 

 

Page 72



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Date 30th June 2015 

 
1. HEADING    Environmental Health annual performance and enforcement report 
 

Submitted by:  Nesta Barker 
 Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolio: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To inform Members of the key issues and activities undertaken by the Environmental Health Service 
in 2014/2015. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Committee receives the report and supports the priorities for 2015/2016 work plan. 
 
Reasons 
To enable Committee to be informed of the nature and extent of routine and enforcement work 
undertaken by environmental health services and endorse the priorities for 2015-2016. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Environmental Health Service makes a fundamental contribution to the maintenance 

and improvement of public health, quality of life and wellbeing. Our national priorities are to: 

• Protect the public, businesses and the environment from harm 

• Support the local economy to grow and prosper 
We determine our activities each year by assessing the needs of local people and our local 
business community, and considering the risks that require addressing, in light of local 
needs and of national priorities. 
 

1.2 The Environmental Health Service is divided into four teams which include; Food & Safety, 
Environmental Protection, Licensing & Enforcement and Dog & Pest Control. The service 
also delivers the Corporate Health & Safety function ho
[...]
ight* 12 15 

Number of abatement notices served for 10 14 

Page 75



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

4 

noise 

Number of deferred action notices for noise 1 - 

Number of abatement and other notices 
served 

14 14 

Prosecution 1 (with a CRASBO 

on conviction) 
0 

Planning consultations* 375 575 

Environmental Information Requests (fee 
paying) 

30 26 

Air Quality monitoring samples  480 480 

Contaminated land - the amount of land that 
has been remediated and is now in use 

n/a 4.34 ha 

 
 
Some of the main projects or investigations undertaken in the previous year include: 

• Completion of the Air Quality progress report for 2013, which was accepted by 
DEFRA. 

• Declaration of four Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA’s) within the Borough due 
to exccedances of the Nitrogen Dioxide annual mean objective. 

• Worked in conjunction with the Staffordshire Authorities to secure funding for a 
Staffordshire Eco-Stars Project to reduce emissions of NOx and PM10 in the 
commercial fleet sector within Staffordshire. 

• Initiated a review of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003  for public 
houses in Madeley &  Talke due public nuisance from entrainment noise and patrons. 

• Continued to work with partner agencies to discuss and manage cases relating to 
noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour. 

• Implemented the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 in conjunction with colleagues from the ASB team. 

• Undertook a number of contaminated land desk studies for land owned by the 
Council. 

• Undertook a number of contaminated land desk studies for sites to be potentially 
included for future employment use in connection with the emerging joint local plan 

 
 2.3 Licensing & Enforcement: 

The team undertakes the following activities; Enforcement of the Licensing Act 2003, 
enforcement activities in relation to hackney carriage and private hire. Monitoring and 
regulat
[...]
ow: 

 

• Progress mobile and agile working, 

• Participate in the regulatory services review with the Staffordshire & Stoke on Trent 
Local Enterprise Partnership,  

• Participate in public health agenda and undertake specific projects. 
 

 
 
 

Page 78



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

7 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 That Committee receives the report and supports the priorities for 2015/2016 work plan. 
 
5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
5.1 The service plan and priorities for 2015-16 supports both statutory requirements and also the 

national and local priorities for Environmental Health Services. 
 
6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 
6.1 The proposals relate to the delivery of environmental health services which would contribute 

to the following: 
A clean, safe and sustainable borough 

• The negative impacts that the Council, residents and local businesses have 
on the environment will have reduced. 

A borough of opportunity 

• Fair, proportionate and consistent regulation and enforcement creates an 
equal opportunity for business to thrive. 

A healthy and active community 

• Fair, proportionate and consistent enforcement creates an environment for 
prevention, maintenance or improvement in health and well being. 

A co-operative Council delivering high quality, community driven, services. 

• High performing services will be delivered for all residents, businesses and 
customers. 

 
7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
7.1 All activities are in line with the statutory duty of the Council and in accordance with the 

advice and guidance of the relevant Government bodies. 
 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 No issues have been identified 
 
9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
9.1 There is an income derived from Pest Control activities, environmental information requests 

and some licensing and sampling activities. There are also statutory fees set in relation to 
fixed panality notices and permits for prescribed processes. 

 
9.2 All the services fees and charges are published annual in the Councils fees and charges 

register. 
 
10. Major Risks  
 
10.1 Environmental Health services undertake statutory duties, failure to deliver these duties 

adequately, competently or thoroughly would be a risk to the Authority. 
 
 
11. Background Papers 
 

Environmental Health Service Plan 2014-2015 
Environmental Health Service Plan 2015-2016 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



  

  
1 

 

1. Environmental Protection Act 1990, Section 33 , 34 and  34(2A) 
 
 

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 

 

Portfolio Environment and Recycling 

 

Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of a Fly Tipping offence 
within the Borough. 

 
 

Recommendations 

 

That the report be received 

   

 

Reasons 

 
Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the 
law and commit environmental crime throughout the Borough. 

 

 

1. Background 

 
On the 17 February 2014, a complaint was received of a fly tipping incident at 
Howle Close, Newcastle under Lyme. A visit to the area was carried out on 
the 17 February 2014, and an officer witnessed an accumulation of debris 
and concrete. Information was received linking the accumulation with a 
registered rental vehicle. The officer’s investigation revealed that at the time 
the fly tipping occurred the vehicle was in control of a Mr Howle of Pear Tree 
Lane, Newcastle.   
 
On the 25 March 2015 this matter was heard at Stafford Magistrates’ Court.   
 
Mr Howle attended to plead guilty at the first opportunity.  In mitigation he 
explained how he had returned to the site to remove the rubbish and correctly 
dispose of it.  As such Mr Howle received a degree of sympathy from the 
Magistrates. 
 
He was sentenced to a 12 month conditional dischar
[...]
t the business 

management of meetings to promote efficient use of time and also to consider this in 

relation to meetings where members of the public, consultees or others are in 

attendance. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Mr RB

	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Mr NW

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Mr AK

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Mr BA App

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Mr AY app

	11 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices
	12 Fly Tipping Offence - Authority to Act
	13 Fly Tipping Offence - Authority to Act
	14 Noise Complaint -Mr Y
	16 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices
	17 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	18 Food Safety Service Plan 2015/16
	19 Environmental Health Service  Annual Report 2015
	20 Fly Tipping Offence
	21 LGA Peer Review
	NuLCtteeReviewReportfinal120215
	changestocommitteearrangements




Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 30/06/15

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 30th June, 2015
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:-  – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Apologies

Braithwaite, Dymond, L Hailstones, P Hailstones, Harper, 
Kearon, Matthews, G Williams and Winfield

t

Councillor(s) Allport and Wemyss

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Harper declared an interest in item 9 on the agenda as he worked for the same 
company as the applicant.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record.

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act, 1972.

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of an application for the grant of a 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence.

The process required the applicant to provide an enhanced disclosure from the 
Disclosure and Barring Service. The disclosure provided revealed that in August 
2013 the applicant was convicted at Cambridge Crown Court for possessing an 
offensive weapon in a public place and for going equipped for theft (other than theft 
of motor vehicle) Following this the applicant appeared before North Staffordshire 
magistrates for failing to comply with the requirements of a community order which 
had been imposed on him when he appeared in Court for the offences previously 
outlined. The disclosure also reveals that he had been cautioned in September 2010 
by Hertfordshire Constabulary for sending a letter or other article conveying an 
indecent or grossly offensive message.

The Committee considered the report, the Council’s Guidelines for Convictions and 
the evidence provided by the applicant.

Resolved:

That the application be refused in line with the Council’s Guidelines of Convictions. 



Public Protection Committee - 30/06/15

2

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of an application received from for 
the grant of a Private Hire Drivers licence who had a caution for an offence which fell 
within the Councils guidelines for the relevance of convictions.

The process requires the applicant to provide an enhanced disclosure from the 
Disclosure and Barring Service. The disclosure revealed that in July 2014 the 
applicant had received a caution from Staffordshire Police for possessing a controlled 
drug – class A –Cocaine.

The Committee considered the report, the Council’s Guidelines for Convictions and 
the evidence provided by the applicant. 

Resolved:

That the application be refused in line with the Council’s Guidelines on Convictions. 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of an application for the grant of a 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence.

The disclosure provided by the applicant revealed that in August 2011 the applicant 
was cautioned by Staffordshire Police for theft. Further, the applicant’s driving licence 
revealed that in April 2008 he was disqualified from driving for six months.  This was 
followed by a fixed penalty and 3 points on the licence for the offence coded SP30 – 
which is a speeding offence. The applicant was fined £525 in December 2010 and 
given six penalty points for the offence coded IN10, which is for having no insurance.

The Committee considered the report, the Council’s Guidelines on Convictions and 
the evidence provided by the applicant.

Resolved:

That the licence be granted for 12 months following which Officers would review the 
licence and if satisfied by the conduct of the applicant, extend the licence for the full 
three years. 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of an application received for the 
grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

The disclosure and the driving licence provided by the applicant revealed that he had 
been convicted for drink driving on two separate occasions the first in September 
2005 for which he was fined £200 and disqualified from driving for twelve months and 
the second in August 2008 when he was fined £300 and disqualified for 3 years.



Public Protection Committee - 30/06/15

3

The disclosure further revealed that in 2002 the applicant was sentenced to 45 
months imprisonment for possessing a class A drug with the intent to supply and that 
in May 2010 he was sentenced to 4 years imprisonment for causing grievous bodily 
harm.

The Committee considered the report and the Council’s Guidelines for Convictions 
and the evidence put forward by the applicant.

Resolved:

That the application be refused in line with the Council’s Guidelines on Convictions 
and due to the accumulation and sever nature of the offences.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of a request to re-licence a Private 
Hire vehicle outside the Councils Taxi licensing Policy.

The applicant cited the fact that he had been suffering from ill health for some time 
and as a result of this he found himself in a difficult financial position. 

The applicant confirmed that his current vehicle would not be in a condition to pass 
the exceptional condition test.

The Committee considered the report and the evidence provided by the applicant.

Resolved:

That the applicant be permitted to have his vehicle tested under the standard testing 
schedule at the Council’s depot and that should the vehicle pass this test it will be re-
plated for two months only. A fee will be charged for this which will be a proportion of 
the normal annual fee.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of a request submitted to re-licence 
a vehicle outside of the Council’s Taxi licensing Policy.

A letter dated 15th June 2015 had been received which cited the applicant’s 
emergency visit to Pakistan on the 18th February 2015 with his wife and 2 young 
children to care for a relative (mother in law) who was seriously ill, and then the 
subsequent illness of both his young children which resulted in them requiring 
hospitalisation.  

The Committee considered the report and the evidence provided by the applicant.

Resolved:

That the request be granted and that should the licence be granted it run from the 
expiry date of the previous licence. 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 



Public Protection Committee - 30/06/15

4

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of the actions of a driver who was 
currently licensed by the authority as a Private Hire Driver.

On the 10th June 2015 the Council’s licensing manager had received an email from a 
Police officer which was detailed in the report highlighting the events of Wednesday 
10th June 2015. 

The driver had also failed to attend or contact the Council regarding a scheduled 
interview with the Council’s enforcement section.

The driver was not in attendance at the meeting.

The Committee considered the report.

Resolved:

That the private hire driver’s licence be revoked with immediate effect due to:
1) Being unable to produce his private hire driver badge in contravention 

of………..;
2) On the balance of probabilities that he was guilty of drug driving;
3) His lack of adherence to the Council’s Policy and Guidelines and failure to 

make contact or attend the meeting that was scheduled.

11. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of littering 
offences within the borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings 
against the Fixed Penalty Notice holders listed in the Appendix. 

Resolved:

That legal proceedings be instituted in the relation to the cases detailed in Appendix 
A.

12. FLY TIPPING OFFENCE - AUTHORITY TO ACT 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of a fly 
tipping offence within the Borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal 
proceedings. 

Resolved:

That subject to review by the legal section, legal proceedings be instituted in relation 
to the case mentioned below.

13. FLY TIPPING OFFENCE - AUTHORITY TO ACT 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of a Fly 
tipping offence within the Borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal 
proceedings. 

Resolved:



Public Protection Committee - 30/06/15

5

That subject to review by the Legal Section, legal proceedings be instituted in relation 
to the case mentioned below.

14. NOISE COMPLAINT -MR Y 

A report was submitted to advise members of the enforcement action taken to date in 
relation to a noise complaint of banging throughout the night time period and to 
obtain members view and decision regarding instituting legal proceedings.

The Council had a statutory duty to investigate noise complaints under the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 and the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014. Formal statutory notices had been served under both these 
aforementioned Acts, which to date had not brought about a change in behaviour or 
abatement of the noise. The Council had powers to undertake further legal action in 
relation to these two Acts to endeavour to resolve this noise issue.

Resolved:

a. That in respect of breaches of the noise abatement notice (NAN) 
(Environmental Protection Act 1990) that Mr Y is offered a formal caution, if this is not 
accepted then legal proceedings be instituted.
b. That following a, should further breaches of either the CPN and NAN occur 
that civil injunction proceedings are instituted against Mr Y under part 1 of the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.

15. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

Resolved: That the report be received.

16. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

Resolved: That the report be received.

17. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2015/16 

An information report was submitted to make the committee aware of the work 
planned by the Food and Safety team in 2015/16 along with a review of last year’s 
performance.

Resolved: That the report be received

18. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE  ANNUAL REPORT 2015 

A report was submitted to inform Members of the key issues and activities 
undertaken by the Environmental Health Service in 2014/2015.

Resolved:

(a) That Committee receive the report and supports the priorities for 2015/2016 
work plan.

(b) That at the next review the Committee consider the inclusion of policies 
relating to dog control and fouling and associated penalties. 



Public Protection Committee - 30/06/15

6

19. FLY TIPPING OFFENCE 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of a 
Fly Tipping offence within the Borough.

Resolved: That the report be received.

20. LGA PEER REVIEW 

Resolved: That the report be deferred to another date to be agreed with the 
Chair and Officers. 

21. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.30 pm


